## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-22**

## RESOLUTION SETTING POLICIES AND FEES FOR

## THE ROSE HILL CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the City of Calamus, Iowa, Code of Ordinances provides cemetery fees to be established by resolution;

WHEREFORE, the City of Calamus, Iowa, determined that a schedule of fees and a list of policies for the sale of plots is proper and necessary associated with administering the Rose Hill Cemetery;

WHEREAS, the City of Calamus hereby propose to establish the rate of a single plot within the Rose Hill cemetery at a rate of \$300.00;

WHEREAS, the City Council of Calamus, Iowa does hereby authorize payments in the amount of \$325.00 to a contractor for the opening and closing of a grave during weekdays and \$375.00 to a contractor for opening and closing of a grave during the weekend or on a holiday.

## WHEREAS, the

WHEREAS, a notice of interment is required to be given to the Cemetery Superintendent by the funeral home or by a person on behalf of the deceased a minimum of 72 hours in advance of a burial;

WHEREAS, plots may be purchased by scheduling an appointment with the Public Works Department Cemetery Superintendent.

WHEREAS, to request a plot be utilized by a person other than the person listed on the deed, a cemetery transfer form listed in this policy is required to be completed and filed with the Cemetery Superintendent;

WHEREAS, cemetery decorations should be removed by April 15th & October 15th each year; decorations may be added again after May 1st and November 1st each year to allow time for the public works department to complete the annual cemetery clean up;

THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the City of Calamus, Iowa, does hereby approve of, authorize and adopt these stated policies and rates.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of June 2024 by the Calamus City Council.

Roll Call: \_\_\_\_\_

Lance Goettsch, Mayor

Attest:\_\_\_\_\_

Melissa Conner, City Clerk